
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2020  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Virtual Teams Meeting 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Gee, Halford, Joel, Rae Bhatia, Thalukdar, Valand and Whittle 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
 
One unallocated Non group place. 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Elaine Baker, tel: 0116 454 6355 / Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Ayleena Thomas, tel: 0116 454 6369 

e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk / aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk / ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs 
before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live 
broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town 
Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption.  The only participants in this virtual meeting therefore will be the Committee 
members, the officers advising the Committee and any applicants, objectors and Ward 
Members relevant to the applications to be considered who have registered to participate in 
accordance with the Committee’s rules on public speaking. 

 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons se
[...]
e are also required to 
declare any interest.  The Chair, acting on advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
will determine whether the interest disclosed is such that the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Members are asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee held on 24 June 2020 are a correct 
record.  
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
 

 (i) 20181712 432 MELTON ROAD  
 

Appendix A1 

 (ii) 20192176 LOUGHBOROUGH ROAD  
 

Appendix A2 

https://tinyurl.com/y7yvnmyb


 

 

 (iii) 20200665  9-13 EVINGTON LANE, LAND 
BETWEEN  

 

Appendix A3 

 (iv) 20200780 49 WESTFIELD ROAD  
 

Appendix A4 

5. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



Planning & Development Control Committee  
 

 

 

 

 
 

Wards: 
See individual reports. 

 
 

 

Planning & Development Control Committee Date: 15th July 2020 

REPORTS ON APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  

 

Report of the Director, Planning and Transportation  

1 Introduction 

1.1 This is a regulatory committee with a specific responsibility to make decisions 
on planning applications that have not been delegated to officers and decide 
whether enforcement action should be taken against breaches of planning 
control. The reports include the relevant information needed for committee 
members to reach a decision. 

1.2 There are a number of standard considerations that must be covered in 
reports requiring a decision. To assist committee members and to avoid 
duplication these are listed below, together with some general advice on 
plann

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2020 at 5:45 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 
 

Councillor Gee 
Councillor Halford 

Councillor Joel 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Thalukdar 

Councillor Valand 
Councillor Whittle 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

149. TECHNICAL DIFFICULTIES 
 
 The meeting was opened by the Head of Planning who advised that the Chair 

had given apologies for non-attendance, and the Vice Chair was experiencing 
technical difficulties with her link to the meeting. In accordance with the Remote 
Meeting Procedure Rules the meeting was adjourned for a short period to 
establish if the Vice Chairs Link to the meeting could be re- established. When 
the meeting recommenced Officers advised that technical issues were 
continuing, and as a result the Vice Chair was unable to Chair the meeting. 
 
The Legal Advisor to the Committee advised on the Virtual Meetings Procedure 
Rules, and the other rules of the Constitution in the absence of the Chair and 
the Vice Chair. 
 
After consideration of Procedure Rule 41 of the Constitution and after 
expressing concerns, Members of the Committee voted unanimously to move a 
motion to ADJOURN the meeting to a later date to be fixed.  
  
RESOLVED: 

That the meeting of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee be ADJOURNED to a later date to be fixed.  

 
150. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 6:16pm 

 

 


